



\$~24

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 3841/2017

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD (DSSSB)

..... Petitioner

Through Mr.N.K.Singh, Adv for Ms.Avnish
Ahlawat, S.C.

versus

SUNITA AND ORS.

..... Respondent

Through Mr.A.K.Behera with Mr.A.P.Singh,
Adv for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

28.09.2018

**CM APPL. 40336/2018 (for vacation/modification of order dated
02.05.2017)**

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that the Department needs time to examine the fresh OBC certificate dated 27.08.2018 issued by the Revenue Department, GNCTD in compliance with the directions of the High Court order dated 26.07.2018 in W.P.(C)No.3541/2017 entitled **Neerja v. SDM, Najafgarh & Ors.** Learned counsel submits that if the OBC certificate issued in favour of the respondents is found to be satisfactory, appropriate orders shall be passed by the petitioner, otherwise a reply in opposition to the present application shall be filed.

2. Needful shall be done within four weeks, with a copy to the other side.

W.P.(C) 3841/2017

page 1 of 2



3. List on 09.01.2019, the date fixed in the petition.

HIMA KOHLI, J

REKHA PALLI, J

SEPTEMBER 28, 2018

sr

W.P.(C) 3841/2017

page 2 of 2